Ipsden CC v OCCS CC (35 overs)
 


22nd June 2025
	OCCS CC

	1.
	M Addy
	Lbw
	b. M Hughesdon
	1

	 2.
	F Munir†
	c. C Lenane
	b. M Pankaj
	53

	3.
	N Rehman
	
	b. A Haycock
	5

	4.
	W Malak
	c. †N Heaven
	b. M Pankaj
	19

	5.
	A Rehman
	c. C Cox
	b. Imad Syed
	8

	6.
	U Mehmood
	c. †N Heaven
	b. M Smith
	8

	7.
	W Rehman
	c. C Cox
	b. S Smith
	4

	8.
	B Parish*
	c. C Cox
	b. C Lenane
	41

	9.
	S Afzal
	
	b. Imad Syed
	34

	10.
	L Parish
	c. A Haycock
	b. Imad Syed
	7

	11.
	M Nazir
	not out
	
	1

	
	
	
	Extras
	22

	
	
	
	Total   (35 overs)
	203
	All out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	19
	36
	71
	85
	96
	110
	115
	167
	192
	203

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(2)
	(4)
	(6)
	(7)
	(5)
	(9)
	(10)
	(8)

	Stand
	19
	17
	35
	14
	11
	14
	5
	52
	25
	11


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	C Cox*
	c. & 
	b. S Afzal
	13

	 2.
	J Hyde
	c. unknown
	b. L Parish
	2

	3.
	N Heaven†
	c. unknown
	b. M Nazir
	2

	4.
	A Haycock
	
	b. U Mahmood
	0

	5.
	C Lenane
	not out
	
	92

	6.
	Imad Syed
	not out
	
	78

	7.
	M Pankaj
	
	
	

	8.
	S Smith
	
	
	

	9.
	M Smith
	
	
	

	10.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	11.
	n/a
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	17

	
	
	
	Total  (30 overs)
	204
	for 4


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	17
	19
	25
	31
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(2)
	(4)
	(3)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	17
	2
	6
	6
	173*
	
	
	
	
	


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	A Haycock
	7
	1
	46
	1

	M Hughesdon
	7
	2
	29
	1

	C Lenane
	4
	1
	30
	1

	M Pankaj
	5
	1
	20
	2

	M Smith
	2
	0
	17
	1

	S Smith
	3
	0
	18
	1

	Imad Syed
	7
	1
	41
	3


	OCCS CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	L Parish
	6
	2
	28
	1

	S Afzal
	6
	1
	20
	1

	U Mehmood
	5
	1
	30
	1

	M Nazir
	6
	0
	46
	1

	W Malak
	5
	0
	48
	0

	W Rehman
	2
	0
	23
	0


Won by 5 wickets*
With the two top scorers from last week unavailable and Justin ruled out with injury it wasn’t looking the strongest team on paper but things were buoyed by Lenny answering the call to complete the XI. However we were back down to ten on Sunday morning with Jason having to withdraw.

The lack of resources also meant having to reuse last weeks pitch with Charlie and Chris getting up there early to mow, roll and paint and it proved to still have plenty of runs left in it which wasn’t necessarily a positive feeling with OCCS batting first and Munir flaying the ball to all corners. He’d lost two partners by the seventh over, 36 for 2 but we were left rueing the moment when he launched big down the slope. Charlie on the long-off boundary got into position but in the breezy conditions the ball angled away from him on descent and he spilt the chance which to rub salt into the wounds, went backwards and to the boundary. If that wasn’t bad enough the shot was repeated not long afterwards although a little flatter and harder, Charlie again got in to position, blissfully unaware that the umpire had his arm out signalling no-ball, oh no the irony we thought, but the reality was worse as Charlie could only parry the ball which again went behind for another four.
Having got his side past fifty and then bringing up his own half-century, Munir’s luck ran out when he didn’t get the distance and pulled a chance high to the safer hands of Lenny jogging in from deep mid-wicket, Mohit had his second two overs later as Malak gloved behind to give Nick a catch on his keeping debut. We had another one three overs later, as Malcolm lulled the bat with a string of filthy wides, only to produce a perfect ball to take a defensive edge straight into the gloves, 96 for 5.
Sam replaced his father from the top end and first up, produced something filthy of his own, a knee high full toss which Wahim seized upon but then looked on in horror having clubbed it straight to Charlie at mid-on who made no mistake, and the Cox catching redemption was complete next over as Imad induced a lob to cover in his first over, 115 for 7. We were feeling right in the game, perhaps even a little ahead, but ye gods, we weren’t anticipating the arrival of Afzal. From the off he wholly committed to his shots with a fully extended follow through, as together with Parish, put on 52 in just six overs.
Imad brought the carnage to an end by bowling Afzal (34) but Ben Parish (41) batted sensibly with the two remaining wickets to take the total to 203 before skying the final ball to give Imad a third wicket and Charlie a third catch.
At the break it looked a lot of runs to chase given our missing batters, and when Charlie fell in the fourth, the scoring rate slowed considerably. Worse still, each of the first four bowlers picked up a wicket, with Mehmood spreading Alex’s stumps to leave us 31 for 4 after 12 overs. The unlikely equation was now a nominal 173 runs off 23 overs at 7.52, there can’t have been anyone on either side who contemplated us being able to chase it down, let alone in just 18 overs without losing a wicket.
However Lenny has always been Mr Positive and it was he who led the way, countering Mehmood’s pace with power, driving him straight and ultimately out of the attack, Imad had joined in with an early six off Nazir and when the fifth bowler Malak was introduced, he helped Lenny plunder the opening over for 15 to take us to 98 after 19, Malak’s next two overs were a lot tighter but a boundary at the other end took Lenny to his fifty in the 22nd.
Light rain squalls caused those spectating to retreat in to the pavilion and dampened the mood further in the field as both bats put their foot down with all bar one over from the 24th onwards going for double figures. The 25th saw Lenny dropped on 66 while the 26th saw Imad reach his fifty. The openers came back into the attack but Luke Parish having gone for just 4 runs in 4 overs at the start, went to the boundary from both his first two balls back and could do nothing to stem the haemorrhage with Imad hitting the winning run from the final ball of the 30th.
For the record: Imad’s maiden Ipsden fifty (78*, 11x4, 2x6), Lenny (92*, 17x4, 1x6) beat his previous Ipsden pb of 50 and apparently his lifetime best. The partnership of 173* is the clubs 8th best for any wicket and the new best for the 5th wicket, surpassing the 137 scored by Phil Houseman and Tim Harper in 1990.
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